

CASE NO. 1:20-cr-24

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF

**PROSECUTION MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT IN VIOLATION
OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment as the Government’s Handling of the Indictment was Procedurally Proper and Necessary 5

A. The Filing was Proper Given the Procedural History Surrounding the Indictment..... 6

B. The Government’s Actions Were Necessary Due to the Court’s Guidelines at the Time of the Filing of Information. 9

II. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment as the Government is Entitled to Equitable Tolling of the Statute of Limitations Due to the District’s Suspension of the Grand Jury During the COVID-19 Pandemic 11

A. The Government Exercised Reasonable Diligence in Pursuing the Indictment as they were Forced to File it Late Due to the Court Ordered Suspension of the Grand Jury 12

B. The COVID-19 Pandemic is an Extraordinary Circumstance that Stood in the Government’s Way and Prevented Timely Filing of the Indictment. 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964) 14

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238 (1944).... 14,15

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... 11,12,14,15

Holmberg v. Armbrrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)..... 14

Lonchar v. Thomas, 517 U.S. 314 (1996)..... 12

Pace v. DiGuglielmo, 544 U.S. 408 (2005) 14

Rinaldi v. United States, 434 U.S. 22 (1977)..... 9

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Belot v. Burge, 490 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2007) 12

Ross v. Varano, 712 F.3d 784 (3d Cir. 2013) 11,12

Rouse v. Lee, 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003) 11

United States v. Burdix-Dana, 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 7

United States v. Cooper, 965 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992) 8

United States v. DBB, Inc., 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) 6

United States v. Dyal, 868 F.2d 424 (11th Cir. 1989) 9

United States v. Jones, 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 15

United States v. Levine, 658 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1981) 11

United States v. Midgely, 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 11

United States v. Salinas, 693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

United States v. St. Amour, 886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018) 5,6
